

Case No.



ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

870

: SIC/CCR.105/2018

Appellant : Sri Manjur Ahmed Mazumder

Respondent The SPIO, Office of M.D., Axom Sarba Siksha Abhijan Mission,

Kahilipara, Guwahati -19, Assam

Date of hearing : 28-2-2019

Second Appeal heard by : Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS(Retd.)

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 28-2-2019

The petitioner Sri Manjur Ahmed Mazumder is present.

The Public authority is represented by Sri Kandarpa Kr. Kalita, SPO, SSA & SPIO assisted by Sri Prasanta Kumar Chakrabarty, St. Consultant & ASPIO, Assam.

The SPIO, SSA submitted a written statement dt. 28-2-2019 that the information sought for by the petitioner, Sri Manjur Ahmed Mazumder vide his RTI petition dt. 1-11-2017 was provided to him vide letter dt. 21-11-2017. On receipt of 1st Appeal dt. 11-12-2017, the same information was provided again vide letter dt. 22-12-2017.

Seen the complaint petition filed by the petitioner Sri Manjur Ahmed Mazumder dt. 10-10-2018 that the SPIO vide letter dt. 21-11-2017 had informed him of the marks secured, but without commenting about the answer sheets and simply referred to a notification dt. 26-5-2014. As per the notification of TET related materials like answer sheets, question booklet etc. after expiry of 6 months from the date of declaration of result was disposed of. He complained that the O/o the Mission Director, SSA willfully violated the provisions of the RTI Act. He orally submitted that such records should be maintained for 20 years.

On perusal of relevant record it is seen that the information sought for by the petitioner had been furnished vide letter dt. 21-11-2017 and 22-12-2017, a copy of the Notification issued by the Member Secretary, Empowered Committee, Tax Elementary, Govt. of Assam dt. 26-5-2014 was also sent to the petitioner as already admitted by him.

The Commission observes that as per Notification dt. 26-5-2014 the State Level Empowered Committee meeting, TET (Elementary) held on 22-4-2014 resolved that no claim of TET related matter will be entertained after 6 months from the declaration of result of the TET and the petitioner was informed of the same.

In view of the above the complaint petition filed by the petitioner Sri Manjur Ahmed Mazumder is without any merit and hence dismissed.

Sd/-

(Nilufer Alam Hazarika,IAS(Retd.)) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Memo No. SIC/ CCR.105/2018 Copy to:

Dtd. 28-2-2019

- 1. The SPIO, Office of the M.D., Axom Sarba Siksha Abhijan Mission, Kahilipara, Guwahati -19, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/ M.D., Axom Sarba Siksha Abhijan Mission, Kahilipara, Guwahati -19, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 3. The Petitioner, Sri Manjur Ahmed Mazumder, S/O Lt. Abdul Kadir Mazumder, Vill. & P.O. Barjatrapur, P.S. Barkhola, Dist. Cachar, Assam, Pin 788110 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.

5. Office File.

Joint Registrar Assam State Information Commission